GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 2059
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 03/08/2022

MSP OF TRIBAL PRODUCE
2059 SHRI HARBHAJAN SINGH:
Will the Minister of TRIBAI. AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of minor forest produce of tribals procured through Minimum Support Price (MSP), State-wise; and

(b) the total allocation towards MSP for minor forest produce of tribals and utilisation of the same?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA)

(a) & (b): The Ministry under the scheme of Mechanism for Marketing of Minor Forest Produce (MFP) through Minimum Support Price (MSP) and development of Value Chain for MFP (now merged under Pradhan Mantri Janjativa Vikas Mission) releases revolving funds to State Implementing Agencies for procurement of Minor Forest Produce from MFP gatherers at Minimum Support Price notified by the Ministry. The Ministry of Tribal Affairs has notified Minimum Support Price for 87 Minor Forest Produces (List of MFPs included under the scheme is at Annexure 1). The Ministry has released an amount of Rs. 319.65 Crores to the 18 State Governments for procurement of MFPs on MSP rates. Against this, 17 State Implementing Agencies have undertaken procurement of Rs.524 Crores of MFPs from 2014-15 to 2022-23 under the scheme. The procurement details are given at Annexure 2.
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Annexure 1

Annexure 1 as referred to in reply to Part (a) & (b) of RSUQ No. 2039 for answer on 03.08.2022

S. No. |Name of MFPs Rate List of MSP for MFPs |Rate List of  |Rate List of | Categ [4ppli
notified by the Ministry of  |New MSP for |New MSP lory |cabili
Tribal Affairs, GOI vide M FPs notified |for MFPs |F- ty
Notification dated 1/05/20 |by the Ministry |notified by |Forest/
(in Rs. Per Kg.) of Tribal the Ministry[MEP
Affuirs, GOI  |of Tribal  |A-
vide L4 ffairs, Agricu
Notification |GOI vide |lturc
dated 26/05/20 |Notification |P-
(in Rs. Per Kg.)|dated Proces
1V/11/20  [sed
(in Rs. Per |M-
Kg.) Medici
nal
H-
Hortic
ulture
Tamarind (with seeds) 36 F All (' Tamarindus indica) India
2IWild H 225 F Al
naHoney India
Gum Karaya (Sterculia 114 F All urenus) India
[Karanj seed 7 F All
(Pongamia pinnata) India
Sal seed All
(Shorearobusta) 20 F India hua seed (Madhuca 29 F All longifolia) India
Sal leaves 35 F All
(Shorearobusta) India
Chironji pods with All
8lsceds 126 F Indi
{Buchananialanzan) e
[Myrobalan 15 F All
(' Terminalia chebula) == India
. All
10 [Rangeeni Lac 200 F India
. All
1 llKusuml Lac 279 F India usum seeds All
12|E<Schleiche:raoleosa) 23 F India
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13 [Neem seeds 27 All
(Azadirachta indica) India

1 4IPuwad seeds (Cassia 16 All tora) India

aheda (Terminalia 7 All ellirica) - India
[Hill Broom Grass All
16{(Thysanolacna 50 3
. India
maxima)

1 7IDry Shikakai Pods 50 All
(Acacia concinna) India

18IBael pulp (Dried) 30 All

(Aegle marmelos) India

19 [Nagarmotha (Cyperus 30 All rotundas) India
Shatavari Roots All

20|(Dried) (Asparagus 107 India
racemosus)

Gudmar / All
21Madhunashini 41 India
(Gymnemasylvestre)
[Kalmegh All
22|( Andrographis 35 ;
; India
aniculata)

27 Tamarind (De-seeded) 63 All
(' Tamarindus indica) India

24|G 1 (exudates) 812 Al

uggul (exudates India

5 S'I\/Iahua Flowers (dried) 30 All
(Madhuca longifolia) India
Tejpatta (dried)

% (Cinnamomum tamala A0 All and Cinnamomum India sp.)

¥ Jamun c_:lr1ed se_ec_ls 1 All
(Syzygiumcumini) India
[Dried Amla pulp All

28|(deseeded) 52 Indi
(Phyllanthus emblica) ndia
Marking Nut

All

29| (Semecarpus 9 .

. India
anacardium)

30 Soap Nut (dried) 14 All
(Sapindusemarginatus) India

31IBh.awa seed/ (Amaltas) 13 All
(Cassia fistula) India

3pfnjuna Bark 21 All
(Terminalia arjuna) India
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IKokum (Dry) All
) (Garcinia indica) 22 India

Giloe (Tinospora All
- cordifolia) 40 India

IKaunch seed (Mucuna All
35 ; 21 .

pruriens) India

Chirata (Swertia All
36 chirayita) 4 India

[Vaybidding / All
37Vavding (Embeliaribes 94 .

India
havaiphool dried All
38|flowers 37 Indi

(Woodfordiaflobunda) e

[Nux Vomica All
39| (Strychnosnux 42 :

: India
vomica)

[Ban Tulsi Leaves All
40)(dried) 22 India

(Ocimumtenuiflorum)

shirni (Hemidesmus All
41|§1dicus) 3 India
42|Bakul (dried bark) 45 All

(Mimusopselengii) India utaj (dried bark) All

43[(Holarrhenapubescens/ 31 .

.. . India
.aniidysenterical)

a4 [Noni/Aal (dried fruits) 17 All
(Morindacitrifolia ) India
Sonapatha/ Syonak

All
45|pods 21 feiddisi

(Oroxylumindicum )

Chanothi seeds All
i (Abrusprecatorius) 5 India
4.’,IKalihari (dried tubers) 31 All

(Gloriosa superba) India
48'1\/Iak0i (dried fruits) 24 All

(Solanum nigrum) India

Apang plant All
- (Achyranthes aspera) 28 India

Sugandhmantri roots/

tubers All
=0 (Homalomenaaromatic 6 India

a)

51 Van Tulsi seeds 16 All (Ocimumegratissingm) India
Van Jeera All

== (Vernonia 70 India anthelmintica)

Tamarind Seed All
53|¢ Tamarindus indica 11 r :
India
(Seeds)
Bamboo Brooms All
54T h}fsanolaena 60 ' India maxima)
Dry Anola All
55|(Phyllanthus  emblica 60 g :
India
(Dry)
KachriBaheda All
56 (Terminalia bellerica) 20 # India
KachriHarra All
- (Terminalia chebula) - F India
Seed lac All
>3 (Kerria lacca) 677 FF India Beetal mut raw NES
o ( Areca catechu (Raw) 30 4 tates Beetal nut Dry NES
50 (Areca catechu (Dry) 200 AL tates
Wushroom (Dry)
61|(Agaricusbisporus( 300 AP DLEA
i) fates
Black Rice NES
o (Oryza sativa ) - 4 tates ohar Rice NES
63 ( Oryza sativa) 50 4 tates
King Chilli
64|(Capsicum chinense 300 A ety
tates
Jacq)
Mustar_"d . 40 y NES
65|(Brassica nigra) tates
Raw Cashew
66|(Anacardium 450 A P;;f;f
occidentale (Raw)
Cashew Nut
67| Anacardium 800 AP P;TfS
occidentale (Nut) ares
Ginger dry NES
i (Zingiber officinale) 2 i tates
Perilla NES
- (Perilla frutescens) 140 4 tates
Rosella(Hibiscus NES
70|sabdariffa) i 4 tates
Nuteall NES
71 (Rhus chinensis) 150 4 tates anthoxylum Dried
72)(Zanthoxylum 200 A S
fates
armatum)
Vack Fruit Seed
73| Artocarpus 45 A ijS
heterophyllus(Seeds) ares
Jhark
" Tassar Cocoon i hand
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Reeling Class Grade-1

(Specification —When ?’ijﬁg d e, Shell Weight 1.55 number
oram and above)
Un-Reeling Class
(rrade-1 Rs 1500/
(Specification —When Thousand ve. Shell Weight 1.40 number eram and above)
Cashes Kernel Al
T5|(Anacardium 90 FiP Indi
; ndia
occidentale)
lephant Apple Dry NES
76 (Dillenia indica) 120 tH tates
Bamboo Shoot NES
7 (Phyilostachys edulis) i & tates
W alkangni Seed Y
T8|(Celastruspaniculatus 100 F Indi
. ndia
wild)
COdish
d,
Chhat
tisgar
h,
W ahul Leaves Nadh
e (Bauhinia vahili) B & 1%
Prade
sh &
West
Beng
al
Nagod (Vitex 471
80 negundo) 20 i Undia
Gokhru (Tribulus Al _
81 terrestris) 6o F Aindia
Pipla / Uchithi L 41]
82Dried berry) (Piper 120 P |ndia
edicellatum)
Gamhar / Gamri (Dry INE.S
83|bark) (Gmelina 20 o |tates
arborea)
Oroxylum indicum INE.S
8H(Dry bark ) 40 o |tates
(Oroxylum indicum)
35 Wild Mushroom Dry 400 r ?gg's‘g
(Agaricussp)
Shringray (Eclipta 411
% alba) il e U ndia
Tree Moss Karn
i (Bryophytes) 42 i ataka
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Annexure 2

Annexure 2 as referred to in reply to Part (a) & (b) of RSUQ No. 2039 for answer on 03.08.2022

SL

No.

State

Revolving
Funds released
to

State
(In Rs. Lalkhs)

Value of MFPs procured under MSP for MFP Scheme
(as on

31.07.2022)
(Rs. In lakhs)

Number
of MFPs
[procured

Name of MI'Ps procured

QOdisha

4991.00

4885.19

10

Chironjee Pods with seed,
Karanj Seed, Mahuwa Seed,
Mayrobalan, Sal Seed,
Seeded Tamarind, De-seeded
Tamarind, Wild Honey, Hill
Broom Grass, Baheda

Chhattisgarh

15366.00

41277.84

40

Chironjee pods with seed,
Myrobalan, Kusumi Lac,
Rangeeni Lac, Mahuwa Seed,
Sal Seed, Seeded Tamarind,
De-seeded Tamarind,
Baheda, Nagarmotha,
Kalmegh, Mahuwa Flower|
Dry, Giloy, Cashew Kernnel,
Marking Nut, Dhawai Flower|
Dry, Mahul Patta, Hill
Broom Grass, Tamarind
Seed, BahedaKachariya,
Harra Kachariya, Bael Pulp
Dried, Karanj Seed, Wild
Honey, Puwad Seed, Satavari
Roots, Kusum Seed, Jamun
Seed Dry, Van Tulsi, Neem
Seed, Van Jeera, Awalal without seed, Gum Karaya,
Shikakai, Kaunch Seed,
Vayveiding,

Charota ,Malakngini ,
Nut

Saop

Andhra
Pradesh

828.75

1407.85

Gum Karaya, Karan] Seed,
Sceded Tamarind , De-seeded
Tamarind, Mahuwa Seed

Gujarat

622.00

1114.30

22

Karan] Seeds, Myrobalan,
Baheda, Mahuwa Seed, Wild
Honey, Guggul Exudates,
Kusumi Lac, Madhunashini,
Neem Seed, Jamun Dried
Seed, Chironjee Pods with Seed, Seeded Tamarind, Bael

Pulp, Giloy, Puwad Seed,
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Amla Dry, Gum Karaya,
Soap Nut, Sonpatha, De-seeded Tamarind, KonchSeed
L Mahuwa Flower dry

Rajasthan

20.00

47.55

Wild Honey, Mahuwa Seed,
Karanj Seed, Chironjee Pods with Seed, Neem Seed
Mahuwa Flower, Puwad
Sced

Maharashtra

500.00

312.50

31

Chironee pods with seed,
Gum karaya, Karanj Seed,
Rangeeni Lac, Kusumi Lac,
Myrobalan, Mahuwa Seed,
Baheda, Puwad Seced, Bael pulp, Seeded Tamarind,
Mahuwa Flower Dry, Kusum
Seed, Wild Honey, Neem
Seed, Jamun Seed,
Guggul(exduate) ,Kalmegh,
Giloy, Vayvedding, Marking
Nut, Arjun Chhal, Satavari
Roots, Charota,
Zanthoxylum, Palash Flower
Dry,

BahedaKachariva, Vayveding,
Charota ,

De-seeded tamarind

Jharkhand

4672.00

1432.20

Kusumi Lac, Rangeeni lLac,
Seed Lac (Kusumi)
,Chironjee pods with seeds,
Seeded-Tamarind, De-seeded
Tamarind, Karan] seed,
Charita

Nagaland

252.16

102.14

10

Hill Broom Grass,
7anthoxylum dried, Nutgall,
Rosella, Perilla, Wild Honey,
Ginger Dry, Dried King
Chilli ,Elephant Apple Dry

Tripura

200.66

74.68

Hill Broom Grass

10

West
Bengal

201.72

88.66

19

Sal Seed, Sal Leaf, Mahuwal
Flower, Mahuwa Seed, Neem
Seed, Karanj Seed,
Myrobalan, Baheda, Giloy,
Jamun Sced dry, Chironjee
Pods with seed, Apang Plant,
Kalmegh, Kusum Seed,
Satavari, Marking Nut,
Madhunashni, Bael Puly
Sceded Tamarind

11

Assam

66.94

34.79

10

Wild Honey, Hill Broom

(Grass, Black Rice, Joha Rice,
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Jack-Fruit Seed, Ginger Dry,
Mustard Seed, Bamboo
Brooms, King Chilli,

Mushroom Dry
121 Manipur 10.50 12.70 Hill Broom Grass
13| Kamataka 124.60 145.84 wild Hodeg. Soupnd. Iee
Moss
Chironjee Pods with Seed,
Baheda, Wild Honey,
14 ﬁ:ﬂgﬁ R 1412.83 Mahuwa Seed,
' MahuwaFlower,Kalmegh,
Sal Seed.
15] Kerala 59.74 79.27 Wild Honey
BahedaKachariya,
Uttar [Nagarmotha, Neem Seed,
e Pradesh 230,99 Lol Bael pulp dry, Jamum Seed
Dry, Giloy
Seeded Tamarind ., De-
17 | Tamil Nadu 228.97 4.46 seeded Tamarind, Myrobalan|
. Hill Broom Grass
18| Mizoram 2130 0 -
Total 31965.54 52434.47 -
s oloofeok
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